Intending Bidders may also download this document from the company’s website 
(https://nationalinsurance.nic.co.in) or from GeM portal between dates (refer – Section 
Important Dates and Information) and the Bidder has to submit a non-refundable RFP Document 
Fee of Rs. 25,000/- Only (Rupees Twenty Five Thousand Only) to National Insurance Company 
Limited payable through NEFT/RTGS only prior to Pre-Bid Meeting Date (if the Bidder wishes to 
participate in the Pre-Bid meeting).  

■​ Non-furnishing of RFP Document Fee/s, till the time of submission of the bid will disqualify

[...]

A copy of proof of payment of non-refundable RFP Fee has to be sent to the 
Email IDs mentioned in Section 1.3 Important Dates and Information 

■​ Intending Bidders who wish to participate in the Pre-Bid Meeting shall submit the proof of 
payment of non-refundable RFP Document Fee of Rs. 25,000/- only (Rupees Twenty Five 
Thousand only)  to National Insurance Company Limited payable through NEFT/RTGS only, 
prior to the Pre-Bid Meeting Date. 

■​ Only authorized representatives of Bidder are allowed to participate in the pre-Bid 
meeting. Documentary proof of payment of the RFP Document Fee by intending bidders